08-04-1999



(Rev. 6-93)

FORM PTO-1595

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651- M&G-2316.10	-0011 (exp. 4/94) 088US01	101108518				
To the Commiss	sioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached original documents or co	opy thereof.			
	of conveying party(ies):			d address of receiving	party(ies):	
Greg C Todd I Micha	C. Pfeiffer P. Knettel el Nystrom A. Cano	1971) 19-2-99	ADC Te 12501 W	lecommunications, Inc. /hitewater Drive nka, Minnesota 55343		
		v 		,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
3. Nature As		rger ange of Name	Additional name	(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes ⊠ No	
Execution l	Date: July 16, 1999					
4. Applica	ntion number(s) or patent num	ber(s):				
If this d	locument is being filed togethe	er with a new application, the	execution da	te of the application is:		
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)			
09/344,	224, filed June 25, 1999					
		Additional numbers attach	ed? 🗌 Yes 🛛 N	0		
	and address of party to whom o			mber of applications ar	nd patents invol	ved: 1
Name: Address:	Should be mailed: Steven C. Bruess Merchant & Gould P.C. 3100 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-	4131	8. Please c	e (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be charg harge any additional federates to our Deposit accepts.	es or credit any	
		DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE			
9. Stateme	ent and signature:					
original Steven C. I		AllR	is true and co	orrect and any attached	July 27	, 1999
Name of Po	erson Signing			Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachmen	nts, and document: 5
		Do not detach t	his portion			
	numents to be recorded with required urden reporting for this sample cover	Box Assign Washington, I	nments D.C. 20231 30 minutes per d	ocument to be recorded, incl	uding time for revi	ewing the
documer	urden reporting for this sample cover nt and gathering the data needed, and	completing and reviewing the samp	ington D.C. 202	31 and to the Office of Man	agement and Budge	et, Paperwork

Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 26 Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

08/03/1999 HTHRI1 00000327 09344224 01 FC:581

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Greg C. Pfeiffer, residing at 4516 Normandale Highlands Circle, Bloomington, Minnesota 55437, Todd P. Knettel, residing at 1108 Goldenrod Lane, Shakopee, Minnesota 55379, Michael Nystrom, residing at 1317 W. Royal Oaks Drive, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126 and Jorge A. Cano, residing at 384 Hickory Lane, Shakopee, Minnesota 55379, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on June 25, 1999, which is entitled FIBER OPTIC CIRCUIT AND MODULE WITH SWITCH, Attorney Docket No. 2316.1088US01.

AND WHEREAS, ADC Telecommunications, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 12501 Whitewater Drive, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things

PATENT REEL: 010135 FRAME: 0351 which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1999.
\sqrt{Ju} , 1999.
Greg C. Pfeiter
STATE OF /// NUCE SOTA)
STATE OF MINUTESOTA) ss. COUNTY OF ITEMETRY)
On this $\frac{16t^{-1}}{4}$ day of $\frac{1}{4}$ day, 1999, before me personally appeared Greg C.
Pfeiffer to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
SEAL] RICHARD R. CAPLOON HOTANY PUBLIC-INSTRUMENT By Grandelin Styling Am. 81, 8885 Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16 76 day of
$\frac{\int \sqrt{\int y}}{\int y}$, 1999.
Todd P. Knettel
STATE OF AND STATE OF AND SS. COUNTY OF HEMSE FINE.
COUNTY OF HEMSE 7718)
On this day of July, 1999, before me personally appeared Todd P.
Knettel to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing

instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
Set forth. RICHARD R. CARLSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY RICHARD R. CARLSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY
My Constitute Entire Jan. 31, 2000 Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1/6 th day of July, 1999.
Michael Nystrom Michael Nystrom
STATE OF MULTISITE ()
STATE OF ALVAFSOTAL)) ss. COUNTY OF 4EUNETIN)
On this // day of _TVLV, 1999, before me personally appeared Michael
Nystrom to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
Set forth. RICHARD R. CARLSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MENNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY RICHARD R. CARLSON HENNEPIN COUNTY
[SEAL] HENNEPIN COUNTY STUDIES Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
Jorge A. Curo ?/16/99
STATE OF MINESONA)
STATE OF ALLUCYIA) COUNTY OF ALLUCYIA)
On this day of July, 1999, before me personally appeared Jorge A.
Cano to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] RICHARD R. CARLSON SHORESON SHOR

thy Commission Captree Jan. 31, 2000 Notary Public

4